Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 1 October 2019 at 7.30 pm.
Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Jonathan Moore
020 7527 3068308
democracy@islington.gov.uk
23 September 2019

Welcome:
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk
Committee Membership

Wards

Substitute Members

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

-

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Kay (Chair)
Klute
Poyser
Spall
Woolf

Quorum: 3 councillors

Mildmay;
St Peter's;
Hillrise;
Hillrise;
Canonbury;

Picknell
Convery
Graham
Nathan
Chowdhury
Clarke
Gill
Hamitouche
Mackmurdie
Turan
Wayne
Webbe

-

St Mary's;
Caledonian;
Bunhill;
Clerkenwell;
Barnsbury;
St George's;
St George's;
Barnsbury;
Clerkenwell;
St Mary's;
Canonbury;
Bunhill;

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Substitute Members

4.

Declarations of Interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election;
including from a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial
interest) and the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5.

Order of Business

6.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

1-8

B.

Consideration of Planning Applications

Page

1.

Canaletto Tower, Block A and Block B, 257 City Road, London EC1V 1AD

11 - 36

2.

Gulliver's House, 27 Goswell Road [inc. land & access to rear adj. to 14
Charterhouse Buildings], London, EC1M 7GT

37 - 96

C.

Consideration of other planning matters

D.

Urgent non-exempt items
Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special
circumstances included in the r
[...]
uss and vote to decide the
application. The drawings forming the application are available for inspection by members
during the discussion.
Please note that the Planning Committee will not be in a position to consider any
additional material (e.g. further letters, plans, diagrams etc.) presented on that evening.
Should you wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a
minimum of 24 hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that
revisions or clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us
as soon as possible.
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and
evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy,
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value,
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of
enclosure is.
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how
to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Jackie Tunstall on
020 7527 3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item A6
London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee B - 16 July 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1,
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 16 July 2019 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Kay (Chair), Gill (substitute), Klute, Poyser and Woolf

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

54

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the
meeting.

55

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Spall.

56

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Gill substituted for Councillor Spall.

57

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Gill declared an interest in Item B1, 16 Tytherton Road, London, N19
4QD, as he had previously offered his support to residents objecting to the
application. Councillor Gill advised that he would withdraw for this item.
Councillor Klute declared a personal interest in Item B3, Highland House, 6 - 10
Market Road, London N7 9PW, as he was previously employed by the architectural
firm that had developed the application drawings.
Councillor Kay declared a personal interest in Item B4, Land & Access Ways Rear of
13-27 Cowcross Street, London EC1, as the proposed operator of the market was
known to her personally.

58

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The Chair advised that Item B3, Highland House, 6-10 Market Road, London N7
9PW, would be considered as the first substantive item of business.

1

Page 1

Planning Sub Committee B - 16 July 2019

59

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 May 2019 be agreed as a
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

60

HIGHLAND HOUSE, 6-10 MARKET ROAD, LONDON, N7 9PW (Item B3)
Rebuilding parts of the existing elevations including alterations to the existing
fenestration, with new glazed entrance doors to the south elevation. Infilling ground
floor car park to provide additional office accommodation and internal refurbishment
and reconfiguration. Proposed roof terraces to first and second floors t
[...]
jector had called for a pre-installation
report on the impact of the proposed plant machinery. Officers advised that
such reports were not standard practice.
The Sub-Committee discussed to what extent the development would impact
on the light to neighbouring properties.
The Sub-Committee considered that light emitting from the proposed
development at night could be mitigated through the use of timer-controlled
blackout blinds.

Councillor Woolf proposed that the application be granted subject to additional and
amended conditions. Specifically: an additional condition that the angle of the roof
lights be amended to approximate what is currently in place and that the roof lights
be made of a translucent material; an additional condition that timer-controlled
blackout blinds be installed and that details of the building management plan be
submitted to the local planning authority; an additional condition that the existing
and new brick areas be a natural brick colour; and an amendment to Condition 15
to clarify that terraces on the east elevation are for repair and maintenance use
only. The wording of the conditions was delegated to officers. This was seconded by
Councillor Klute and carried.
3

Page 3

Planning Sub Committee B - 16 July 2019

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to the Sub-Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the additional and amended conditions set out
above.
61

16 TYTHERTON ROAD, LONDON ,N19 4 QD (Item B1)
Erection of a single storey rear and side extension, including the demolition of an
existing 1.2m deep single storey rear extension.
(Planning application number: P2019/0752/FUL)
Councillor Gill withdrew from the meeting for this item.
In the discussion the following points were made:
[...]
pplicant clarified that the 30cm gap between the proposed side
extension and the boundary fence was not intended to provide access, but
was to reduce the visual impact of the development. It was also advised that
a reduction to the size of the side extension would not allow the extension to
function as a bathroom, as intended.
The Committee considered the merits of the application. It was commented
that the proposed extensions were proportionate and subservient to the
existing property.

Councillor Klute proposed that the application be granted as per the
recommendations in the officer’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser
and carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at
Appendix 1 of the officer report.
62

4,5,6 & 7 PARK PLACE, LONDON, N1 3JU (Item B2)
Proposed erection of a continuous roof extension across 4-7 Park Place to form roof
terrace and habitable space for each unit, comprising zinc cladding, opaque
screening between units, double glazed fenestration and bi-fold doors facing south
towards Rosemary Gardens.
(Planning application number: P2019/0526/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:




The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that twelve
objections had been received in relation to the application. Objections
focused on the design of the extension, the loss of light to nearby properties,
and that the development would result in unacceptable overlooking of nearby
properties.
In relation to the loss of light to nearby properties, officers advised that the
proposed development had been assessed for compliance with BRE
guidelines. It was advised that all windows passed daylight tests. Three
windows at Trafalgar Point would not be compliant with BRE criteria for
winter month sunlight, however none of the windows would have an annual
reduction in sunlight of over 4% annual probable sunlight hours, which was
not considered to be unacceptable, as per the guidance.
5

Page 5

Planning Sub Committee B - 16 July 2019








The Sub-Committee heard objections from members of the public. These
included that the proposed development would result in residents losing their
view of Rosemary Gardens, that the development would result in acceptable
loss of light to nearby properties, that the extension would have an
unacceptable visual impact, that the development would be out scale with
properties in the surrounding area, and that residents in the properties most
affected by the loss of light would lose visibility of the sky.
The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. It was
commented that the proposed development would only have negligible
impacts on neighbouring properties, that BRE guidelines were advisory and
not mandatory, and that the scale of the proposed development and
materials were in keeping with nearby properties.
The Committee noted that 17 windows of nearby properties would
experience a loss of daylight to some extent as a result of the proposed
development, however this loss was within BRE guidelines.
Officers advised that loss of view was not a material planning matter. The
proposed development was not considered to cause demonstrable harm to
neighbouring amenity by virtue of loss of outlook or enclosure.

Councillor Klute proposed that the application be granted as per the
recommendations in the officer’s report. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and
carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at
Appendix 1 of the officer report.
63

LAND & ACCESS WAYS REAR OF 13-27 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1
(Item B4)
Continuation of the use of the external plaza area for a food market of up to 13
stalls for a maximum of 3 days per week (Temporary Planning permission previously
granted P2016/3449/FUL 07/07/17). The market would operate Tuesday,
Wednesday and Thursdays between 9am and 4.00pm with food cooked and served
between 11am and 2.30pm only.
(Planning application number: P2019/1744/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:


The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that one
further objection and two additional letters of support had been received in
relation to the application. Objections included that a food market was not in
keeping with the character of the area, that the market would result in
6

Page 6

Planning Sub Committee B - 16 July 2019













discarded waste and an increase in rodents, that the market would result in
an increase in traffic, and that the market would have an unacceptable
impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents.
Officers noted that the area had a historical link to market activity and the
application was consistent with the planning authority’s policy of promoting
heritage land use. Officers considered that matters related to waste
management could be addressed through proposed Condition 8, which
required a market operational management plan to be approved by the local
planning authority. It was also noted that Condition 1 would grant temporary
consent, which would allow the market to operate temporarily for 36 months.
This would allow noise and other operational management issues to be
monitored by the local authority.
The Sub-Committee was advised that the market had already been operating
for one day a week, with the current planning permission allowing the
market to operate up to three days a week. The local authority had not
received complaints related to noise or other operational matters.
The Su
[...]
f the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the amended conditions set out above.

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm

CHAIR

8

Page 8

Agenda Annex

Schedule of Planning Applications
PLANNING COMMITTEE - Tuesday 1 October, 2019

COMMITTEE AGENDA
1 Canaletto Tower, Block A and Block B
257 City Road
Islington
London
EC1V 1AD
2 Gulliver's House
27 Goswell Road [inc land & access to rear adj to 14 Charterhouse Buildings]
London
EC1M 7GT

1 Canaletto Tower, Block A and Block B
257 City Road
Islington
London
EC1V 1AD
Application Number: P2019/1442/FUL
Ward: St. Peters
Proposed Development: Change of use of mezzanine level podium commercial unit (Block A) from flexible
commercial (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to creche (D1) and associated external buggy storage
area; and change of use of upper ground floor level podium commercial unit (Block B) to
creche (D1) and creation of external covered play area at podium level; and associated
works.
Application Type: Full Planning Application
Case Officer: Rebecca Neil
Name of Applicant: Refer to company name

Recommendation:

2 Gulliver's House
27 Goswell Road [inc land & access to rear adj to 14 Charterhouse Buildings]
London
EC1M 7GT
Application Number: P2018/3231/FUL
Ward: Bunhill

Page 9
Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1 of 2

Proposed Development: Refurbishment and recladding of existing office building with remodelling on the ground and
6th to 8th floors on the front elevation, a part 9 storey rear extension from lower ground to 7th
floor, and an 8th floor of office accommodation instead of plant (with existing plant equipment
consolidated and relocated to lower ground level), rear roof terraces and associated
alterations, and a change of use of part of ground floor from existing office (Use Class B1(a))
to retail (Use Class A1), together with the introduction of cycle parking and other works .

RECONSULTATION: Amended drawings (sections, floors, elevations) and reports received
(including Acoustic Report, Sustainable Design and Construction Statement, Design
Response, Energy Addendum)
Application Type: Full Planning Application
Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries
Name of Applicant: Dorrington PLC - Mr Andrew Giblin

Recommendation:

Page 10
Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2 of 2

Agenda Item B1
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration
Department

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B
Date:
01 October 2019
Application number
Application type
Ward
Listed building
Conservation area
Development Plan Context
Licensing Implications
Site Address
Proposal

Case Officer
Applicant
Agent

NON-EXEMPT
P2019/1442/FUL
Full Planning
St Peter’s Ward
No
No
Core Strategy Key Area - Bunhill and Clerkenwell
Employment Priority Area
Central Activities Zone
None
Canaletto Tower, 257 City Road, EC1V 1AD
Change of use of mezzanine level podium commercial unit
(Block A) from flexible commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to
crèche (D1) and associated external buggy storage area;
change of use of upper ground floor level commercial unit
(Block B) from flexible commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to
crèche (D1) and creation of external covered play area at
podium level, and associated works.
Rebecca Neil
Cuckooz Nest Limited
DP9

1.1

RECOMMENDATION

1.1

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set
out in Appendix 1.

Page 11

2.0

SITE PLAN (site outlined)

Image 1: Site plan

Page 12

3.0

SITE PHOTOS

Image 2: Aerial view of Aquarelle House and Canaletto Tower (looking south)

Image 3: Ground floor, Canaletto Building (taken from landscaped podium)

Page 13

Image 4: Ground floor, Aquarelle House

Image 5: View of Aquarelle House from City Road

[...]
 Rev A; 21318-011-PL Rev A; 21318-012-PL Rev A;
Planning Statement (DP9, May 2019); Design and Access Statement (Thirdway Interiors,
no date); Marketing report (Jackson Criss, April 2019); Marketing report – additional
information (Jackson Criss, July 2019); Cuckooz Nest Marketing Demand and
Management Statement and promotional leaflet ; Noise Impact Assessment (KP
Acoustics, April 2019); Air Quality Assessment (Ait Quality Consultants, July 2019).
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as
amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest
of proper planning.

3

Design/materials of pram store to match plans (compliance)
CONDITION: The pram storage enclosure hereby permitted shall be constructed strictly
in accordance with the details shown on drawing no. 21318-012-PL Rev A and shall be
maintained as such thereafter.
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard.

4

Details of canopy to outdoor play area (details)
CONDITION: Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted, details of the
external play enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. These details shall include:
i.
ii.
iii.

plans and elevations showing the detailed design of the enclosure;
details of the materials to be used in construction of the enclosure; and
detailed information setting out the acoustic qualities of the canopy.

The fencing and canopy shall thereafter be installed and operated in accordance with the
details approved unless the Local Planning Authority agrees in writing to any variation.

Page 30

REASON: In order to ensure that the canopy is of a satisfactory visual appearance and
possesses sufficient noise insulation qualities to protect the amenities of neighbours.
5

Air quality (details)
CONDITION: Prior to the commencement of works on the dev
[...]
uced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.
P2019/1442/FUL

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item B2
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment
and
Regeneration
Department

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
Date:
1st October 2019
Application number
Application type
Ward
Listed building
Conservation Area

Development Plan Context

Licensing Implications
Site Address

Proposal

NON-EXEMPT
P2018/3231/FUL
Full Planning Application
Bunhill
No
Within the setting of the Charterhouse Square
Conservation Area (immediately to the north)
Within the setting of the Hat and Feathers
Conservation Area (25m away to the south west)
Within the setting of Grade II Listed Buildings (no. 25
Goswell Road immediately adjacent to the south, and
Medical College, Rutland Place immediately adjacent
to the west)
Within the setting of Grade II* Listed Building
(Crescent House to the east (opposite))
Archaeological Priority Area - Clerkenwell
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area
Central Activities Zone
Finsbury Local Plan Employment Priority Area
(General) and (Offices)
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area
Cycle Routes (Local)
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3
No
Gulliver's House, 27 Goswell Road [inc land &
access to rear adj to 14 Charterhouse Buildings]
London EC1M 7GT
Refurbishment and recladding of existing office
building with remodelling on the ground and 6th to
8th floors on the front elevation, a part 9 storey rear
extension from lower ground to 7th floor, and an 8th
floor of office accommodation instead of plant (with
existing plant equipment consolidated and relocated
to lower ground level), rear roof terraces (8th and
lower ground floors) and associated alterations, and
a change of use of part of ground floor from existing
office (Use Class B1(a)) to retail (Use

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee B - 1 October 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4,
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 1 October 2019 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Kay (Chair), Gill, Poyser, Spall and Woolf

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

1

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the
meeting.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Klute.

3

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Gill substituted for Councillor Klute.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None.

5

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business was as per the agenda.

6

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2019 be agreed as a
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

1

Planning Sub Committee B - 1 October 2019

7

CANALETTO TOWER, BLOCK A AND BLOCK B, 257 CITY ROAD, LONDON
EC1V 1AD (Item B1)
Change of use of mezzanine level podium commercial unit (Block A) from flexible
commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to crèche (D1) and associated external buggy
storage area; change of use of upper ground floor level commercial unit (Block B)
from flexible commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to crèche (D1) and creation of
external covered play area at podium level, and associated works.
(Planning application number: P2019/1442/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:














The Planning Officer corrected paragraph 4.3 of the report to clarify that
seven objections had been received in relation to the application.
The Planning Officer corrected Condition 6 to insert the names Charlotte
Rosier and Fabienne O’Neill as the Directors of Cuckooz Nest Ltd.
The Planning Officer provided an overview of the application and summarised
objections received. Objections included the loss of office and retail space,
the impact on residential amenity, air quality concerns, and matters related
to the design and use of materials, such as the use of timber and the
proposed location of the buggy store. The Planning Officer explained how
these objections could be mitigated, including through the use of conditions.
The Planning Officer advised that the property had been vacant since
construction and therefore the change of use could be considered
appropriate.
The design of the buggy store was similar to the cycle store and was
therefore considered acceptable by the Planning Officer.
An air quality assessment had been provided by the applicant. This had been
reviewed by the local authority and officers considered that air quality
concerns could be successfully mitigated.
The Sub-Committee queried the distance between the first floor balcony and
the outdoor play area. In response, it was advised that the balcony did
slightly overhang the play area and the Metropolitan Police had offered safety
advice to the applicant.
The Sub-Committee queried the impact on the residential amenity of nearby
properties, particularly in relation to noise. In response, it was advised that
the hours of operation of the outdoor space would be restricted to between
09.00 to 17.00 Monday to Friday. The property was currently designated as
A3 use which would allow a restaurant to operate until 23.30 and, although
the property was currently vacant, it was considered that the proposed use
would generate substantially less noise than if a restaurant was operating in
accordance with the existing permission.
The applicant advised that they were content with the proposed conditions
and wanted to be a good neighbour to local residents.
The Chair indicated that she was interested in the applicant’s proposals
regarding affordable provision for families in nearby social housing, and in
2

Planning Sub Committee B - 1 October 2019

response it was suggested that this information could be provided outside of
the meeting.
The Chair proposed that the application be granted as per the recommendations in
the officer’s report, incorporating the corrected Condition 6 as set out by Planning
Officer. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, and submitted
representations and objections provided, planning permission be granted subject to
the conditions and informatives set out at Appendix 1 of the officer report and the
corrected Condition 6 set out above.
8

GULLIVER'S HOUSE, 27 GOSWELL ROAD [INC LAND & ACCESS TO REAR
ADJ TO 14 CHARTERHOUSE BUILDINGS], LONDON, EC1M 7GT (Item B2)
Refurbishment and recladding of existing office building with remodelling on the
ground and 6th to 8th floors on the front elevation, a part 9 storey rear extension
from lower ground to 7th floor, and an 8th floor of office accommodation instead of
plant (with existing plant equipment consolidated and relocated to lower ground
level), rear roof terraces (8th and lower ground floors) and associated alterations,
and a change of use of part of ground floor from existing office (Use Class B1(a)) to
retail (Use Class A1), together with the introduction of cycle parking and other
works.
(Planning application number: P2018/3231/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:


The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that two
additional conditions had been proposed:
o ADDITIONAL CONDITION 1: The development hereby permitted shall be
constructed to achieve a 19% reduction in regulated CO2 emissions,
compared to compliance with the Building Regulations 2013. No occupation
of the approved additional office floorspace shall take place until details of
how these measures have been achieved have been submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority.
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to
ensure that the resulting appearance and construction of the development
is of a high standard.
o ADDITIONAL CONDITION 2: Notwithstanding the approved drawings, full
details of evacuation lifts and provision of 2 no. refuge on all of the floors,
above ground floor level, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority prior to the development being operational. A
report from a suitably qualified engineer shall be provided that
3

Planning Sub Committee B - 1 October 2019
















demonstrates the feasibility of the lifts being converted to be used as
evacuation lifts in the case of an emergency.
REASON: To ensure the safe egress of those with mobility difficulties in the
case of an emergency.
It was advised that the applicant was content with the proposed additional
conditions.
The application site was within the setting of the Charterhouse Square and
Hat and Feathers conservation areas. The Planning Officer advised that the
planning authority’s Design and Conservation Officer had concluded that the
application did not present any harm to nearby heritage assets.
The Planning Officer advised that a Daylight/Sunlight assessment had been
carried out and concluded that the development would result in some loss of
light to neighbouring properties in excess of BRE guidelines. However,
despite this loss, the properties’ retained levels of light would still be
considered to be very good for a central London location.
The Planning Officer advised that a condition had been proposed to ensure
that the development would be subject to twice weekly refuse and recycling
collections.
The Planning Officer advised that the application included works to improve
the accessibility of the building, including the provision of accessible toilets,
lifts on all floors, and the removal of the revolving entrance door.
In response to a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the
Corporation of London and Charterhouse had not submitted objections to the
application.
The Sub-Committee queried if the materials proposed for the exterior of the
building would adversely impact on the streetscene. In response, the
planning officer advised that the materials had been debated in preapplication discussions and the Planning Authority had secured amendments
to the colour, materials, window design and other aspects. It was advised
that the Design and Conservation Officer considered that the original design
presented marginal harm to nearby heritage assets, however no harm was
associated with the revised design.
A member of the public spoke in objection to the application, stating that the
development would overlook her property and would result in a loss of light
to her home. Following a discussion between the Planning Officer, the
objector and the applicant, the location of the objector’s property was
established and it was concluded that the development would not overlook
this property as there were no windows in the flank wall of the proposed roof
extension, and there would be no adverse impact on daylight receipt.
The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and summarised key aspects of
the application, including the environmental and sustainability improvements
that would be secured through the application.
The Sub-Committee considered the use of materials on the exterior façade of
the building, including the yellow exterior feature column. The SubCommittee noted that the Design and Conservation Officer had not
expressed concern in relation to this aspect of the development, however it
was requested that the officer look again at the design and colour of the
feature column as well as review the paleness of the concrete finish of the
4

Planning Sub Committee B - 1 October 2019

building prior to the materials being approved by the Local Planning Authority
in accordance with Condition 3.
The Chair proposed that the application be granted as per the recommendations in
the officer’s report, including the two additional conditions proposed by the Planning
Officer, with an amendment to Condition 3 to secure a review of the paleness of the
concrete and the colour of the feature column before materials are approved by the
Local Planning Authority. The final wording of the conditions and informatives would
be delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at
Appendix 1 of the officer report, the additional conditions described by the case
officer (CO2 reduction and access for escape) and the amendment to Condition 3
set out above.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR

5

